Responses to Review Comments
Dominant National Centers: A Comparative Analysis of the Headquarters Communities of New York and Toronto
Murray D. Rice
REVIEWER#1

Reviewer comment: It is not clear what an “establishment firm” is? From the brief description in the paper I take it it includes both overall as well as country-specific headquarters of a firm. What about regional and or divisional headquarters? Are these included as well? What is the definition of a large firm?

One difference between the 10 largest firms (by revenue) headquartered in Toronto and New York is that Toronto (table 2) is home to three headquarters of divisions of foreign-based companies. What if a company headquartered in New York also has a subsidiary headquartered in Toronto. Would you double count the Canadian subsidiary in the New York-based revenues? What about that company’s divisional headquarters in Canada, are they individual observations as well? Finally, does the establishment data include privately held companies?

My response: Good observations. I have expanded the discussion in the “data” section to be more specific about the data included in the study, and what is not included in the analysis (see pages 8-9 in the revised manuscript). In general, I include “ultimate parent” headquarters as well as headquarters of international subsidiaries where the parent is located in another country. Only the top subsidiary in a country makes the list, and no regional or divisional headquarters make the list when a parent or higher-level subsidiary has a headquarters in the same country.
The author briefly describes each city’s headquarters in some detail in tables 1 and 2. However, these tables only provide information on the 10 largest companies. Subsequent analysis presents location quotients for each city. Yet nowhere is the reader informed of the overall count and identity of the companies headquartered in each of the two cities. I would like to see a descriptive table for the population of headquarters for the two cities studies in the paper, not just the 10 largest.

I have replaced the previous tables 1 and 2 with a new, single table (see table 3) that provides an overall profile of the headquarters communities in the two cities. I could have included even more columns and information in this table, but I stopped with what I have here to avoid the table becoming even more unwieldy.
The analysis is exclusively based on company revenue. Does that refer to a company’s global revenue? It would be interesting to see how robust the findings are if you used an alternate measure of corporate size are, such as employment (see e.g. Holloway and Wheeler 1991 where they also present information on corporate assets).

Revenues refer to a parent’s global revenue, and to the subsidiary’s total revenue (worldwide if the subsidiary has worldwide operations, but more likely just in one country). I have added new tables numbered 1 and 2 to provide some a brief consideration of the use of assets in comparison with revenues. As the study’s existing analysis employs revenues and, in my estimation, would need major work and expansion to include an alternate measure, I have chosen to keep the analysis as-is. The discussion of the new tables 1 and 2, and of some of the issues surrounding the use of revenues for measurement, re-asserts the value of using revenues only (page 10, paragraphs 1 and 3). The question raised by the reviewer is a good one though, and I believe it strengthens the paper to include this discussion and the associated tables in response to the reviewer’s comment.

Related to that, for the change analysis (1996-2004), do you account for corporate mergers and or spin-offs? It would be nice to have tables 1 and 2 reproduced for the earlier year. The choice of time period seems rather odd. Why not pick beginning and end of a decade, or include a whole business cycle? Furthermore, since the U.S. and Canadian economy have grown increasingly integrated since the implementation of NAFTA, one wonders if the observed headquarter location decisions in New York and Toronto are independent of one another.

The analysis does not analyze mergers or spin-offs explicitly as a separate category of analysis, but the corporations resulting from mergers and spin-offs are included equally (along with all others) in the 1996 and 2004 analyses. The reviewer makes a good point in that such corporate reorganizations would be an appropriate and highly interesting focus for another comparison of New York and Toronto, but I think that’s a subject for another paper (such a good idea, in fact, that I’d perhaps like to write that one myself in the upcoming months).
Having some of these tables for both 1996 and 2004 would be great, but with the number of tables I currently I have (10) I think I’ve reached the point of “table-fatigue”. I think the representation of the last study year’s results is the most important of all priorities.

On the reviewer’s good comment on the 1996-2004 time period (choosing the start and end years), I’ve included a brief discussion of the rationale for choosing these years in the expanded “data” section (page 8, first paragraph in the “data” section).

On question three, the author distinguishes headquarters located in the city itself from ones located in suburbs. Why does this matter in investigating question three and not the other two questions? Presumably headquarters locate based on the characteristics common to the whole metropolitan area. If the author would like to pursue this geographic distinction, a much better explanation of the underlying geography needs to be presented as well. How large is the city of Toronto relative to its suburbs. How does that compare to New York. A set of maps would be very helpful to make sure this is indeed a valid comparison.

The reviewer makes some very good observations here. On the comparison of research question three versus the first two, all I can say is that I agree that suburbanization matters with all corporations, large and small. However, I argue in an expanded statement of the third question that study of the suburbanization of Next Wave firms in particular is of importance in understanding economic change (see page 11, paragraph 3). My explanation added here makes the case for why I do this intra-metropolitan investigation with these Next Wave firms specifically when I don’t do this with their larger Establishment counterparts.
On the reviewer’s map comment, I have added the new figure 1 with maps of New York and Toronto (each drawn at a common scale to facilitate inter-map comparison). The two maps show the central cities and the extent of the metropolitan areas.
Finally, why should one expect small and fast growing companies to locate in the same places as large, mature companies?

Interesting question. I think the reviewer is quite right – we shouldn’t necessarily expect fast-growing firms to emerge in exactly the same places as large companies. However, given that New York and Toronto are the dominant, most prolific business centers in the two countries, I don’t think these cities are unlikely places either for at least certain kinds of fast-growing businesses to locate. Indeed, the study finding that Toronto leads Canada in fast-growing firm development shows that dominant national cities can host fast-growing firms. So, the two major distinctions between Toronto and New York highlighted in the paper, I believe, are interesting on their own.
Minor comments:

Page1 and 9: the term corporate power is not defined. Is that used synonymous to headquarters? See Halloway and Wheeler (1991) for a definition of corporate dominance.

Yes, I’m intending the corporate power concept to be synonymous with headquarters. I have included some new discussion in the introduction (last paragraph on page 1) that addresses what I mean by connecting the idea of “dominance” to cities and corporations. I have added a reference to Holloway and Wheeler at that spot as well.
Page 4: Toronto is presented as the unquestioned leader in headquarters in Canada. However, according to the statistic cited, its dominance over the runner up, Montreal, is much smaller than the lead New York has had for a long time over Chicago, traditionally the 2nd city in the count of large firm headquarters in the U.S. E.g. according to Fortune 500 data, in 1975 New York was home to 29.6% of all headquarters, and Chicago to 10%. In 2003 New York’s share (16%) was still twice that of Chicago’s (7.4%).

I have rephrased “unquestioned” to “clear”.
Page 10: in discussing information from table 7, the author talks about strengths and weaknesses of the two cities. Location quotients only tell you the degree of proportion according to which something is distributed in a particular area relative to a larger base. The fact that New York has a disproportionately low share of wholesale headquarters is not necessarily a weakness. If it is, please explain.

In the discussion here I am simply referring to the sectors where the two cities host many headquarters, and the sectors where the cities host few headquarters. I am equating strength with ability to effectively control what happens in a sector, so New York’s many financial headquarters give it strength in the financial headquarters. I’m not trying to say that the two cities should have headquarters strengths in all sectors, or that the wholesale sector is completely absent from the city (e.g. NY has a low location quotient in wholesale headquarters, but obviously this doesn’t mean that NY has no wholesaling activity). I’m just trying to say that a low headquarters location quotient in a sector represents a weakness in terms of a lack of control in that sector – companies based in some other city are making many of the key decisions in that component of the economy.
(response continued next page)
In response to the reviewer comments, I have made some minor changes to my language in this paragraph (page 13, paragraph 3) – the text now talks about “headquarters community” rather than “corporations” in general, and “headquarters strength” and “headquarters weakness” specifically rather than “strength” and “weakness” in a general sense that could be misinterpreted. (Note that all tables have been renumbered with the deletion of the previous tables 1 and 2 and the addition of a new table 3, so the table 7 the reviewer is referring to is now table 8)

Table 5: improve the labeling of the column headers; e.g the two columns on the right ought to include the year 2004

Done – changes made in the headers of several tables in response to this point.

Tables 5/6:Why the use of revenues to measure an area’s share of the national economy? What about a measurement of regional economic product, such as GSP or value added?

The new discussion of revenues versus assets (“data” section, page 10, paragraph 3) addresses this general theme. The reviewer’s comments go beyond what I say in my additional discussion, but I believe this brief discussion should suffice.
Table 8: The author puts a lot of weight on the much higher share of fast-growing small companies headquartered in Toronto. Yet the Canadian data include only 156 firms vs 500 for the U.S. A more useful way to compare New York and Toronto is to ask what share of the headquarters of small companies (or all if that works better) in each place can be classified as fast-growing. That way you can get at the attraction of these firms to each location and the possible match with location characteristics. 

Since the Next Wave and Establishment firms come from separate databases, the analysis suggested by the reviewer is simply not feasible (the two groups of firms can’t be simply added together with the databases I’m using). However, the reviewer makes a good point here in questioning the different numbers of firms entered into the US and Canadian analysis. I have added some brief discussion to the data section (page 9, second complete paragraph) to address this general question (again, I could say more in this addition, but the paper is getting long).
REVIEWER#2
What are the major weaknesses of the manuscript?

a) its very heavily descriptive, I wish there was more critical analysis

b) there is no discussion of the weaknesses of the data sources

I wouldn’t want to shift the fundamental nature of the paper away from the descriptive, as this is what I intended for this piece. However, in response to the comment above I have incorporated some discussion of the nature of the data sources in the expanded “data” section (last paragraph on page 8 and on to page 9). This is a good suggestion of clarification by the reviewer.
What suggestions would you make to the author(s) for improving the manuscript?

Should additional work be done to correct errors in logic or gaps in the research? Please feel free to make comments at appropriate places on the manuscript itself.
a) drop the references to Weber. Since hqs are service functions it might be more

appropriate to link it to the central place theory literature

I disagree with the reviewer here. The paper brings in Weber, not to pursue a narrow sectoral point about manufacturing industry, but to refer to Weber’s early and fairly specific recognition of the importance of corporate administration and coordinating activities. I think the Weber reference is precisely on point.

b) too much emphasis on Semple Phipps paper

The paper emphasizes the Semple-Phipps model because it is the one clear spatial model that has been created with reference specifically to headquarters location and city-systems evolution. The literature is in need of more and better conceptualizations of headquarters city-system evolution, but until these are created this is what we have for now. I think the references to Semple-Phipps are warranted.
c) for the emerging firms some discussion of the venture capital markets being superior

in Toronto versus those of New York and the effect on firm growth

This is probably true and is a good point, but I don’t have any references or data that back up this comparison, so I’d rather not include this discussion in this paper.

REVIEWER#3

Is the manuscript well written, logically organized, and of an acceptable length?

Yes.  However, one suggestion I would offer would be to check the citation order of sources within the body of the paper; some multiple-author sources are in ascending order by date, while others are in descending order.
I have checked this and have made changes to ensure consistency throughout.

Also, I would suggest that the introduction of the terminology (e.g. strategic dominance/sectoral growth/next wave) in the premises presented in the Research Questions section be worked in earlier in the paper, perhaps even as early as the introduction where the original RQs are loosely presented for the first time, or within the lit. section.
Done – this discussion and introduction of terminology is included in the revised and modestly expanded introduction (page 4, paragraph 1).
A map/illustration of both NY and T.O. would be useful, particularly as the author(s) extend the territorial analysis to include ‘local regions’ or ‘metropolitan ‘regions’.  This shouldn’t be a priority, but it would be nice.

Done – this is the new figure 1.
Is the relevant literature cited, synthesized, and interpreted correctly?  If incomplete, which references should be added?

Yes, with reference to only HQ firms.  However, as some of the firms in T.O. are international subsidiaries, I would suggest a brief review of regional H.Q. literature (See Poon and Thompson, 2003).

New paragraph added in the literature review that deals directly with the core ideas as I take them from the reviewer (last paragraph on page 5). Good suggestion.
Is the methodology appropriate for the problem investigated?

This is where I have a few problems with the article.  First, geographically, the use of location quotients yields very little insight into the specific activity taking place within these ‘metropolitan regions’.  Results generated in the paper are therefore based on the gross number of HQ firms and aggregate market revenues, not on a measurable comparison of individual firm and/or HQ activity, or on any possible inter/extra/intra firm synergies that exist at this small of a geographical level of analysis.  Second, these metropolitan regions seem to be very loosely defined here (T.O. proper, but NY and ‘suburban ring’?).  Exactly where do the boundaries for NY and TO end?  Are they comparable in this sense?  At least in the case of NY and implications for the US economy, the conclusions could have perhaps been drawn by accessing Porter’s ‘Cluster Mapping Project’ on the Web.  Porter provides comparative stats for state and metropolitan levels, in addition to the more encompassing industrial cluster activity for these levels of analyses.  Third, there is a bit of confusion between the roles of the actual HQ firms in play in these two cities.  In NY, the HQ firms are all domestic, yet in TO, some of the largest firms are international subsidiaries.  This opens up a discussion, as mentioned previously, as to the role of these firms, particularly given their proximity to their US HQ firms (which may or may not be in NY).  In brief, the methodology could flush out geographical considerations to a greater extent, and include information on the drawbacks to using LQs.

Responses to the reviewer’s three points above:

1. I agree that location quotients on their own do not provide a complete picture of the economic activity occurring within these metropolitan regions. Location quotients do not directly measure the inter-firm synergies that may exist in the business clusters of the area, and they certainly don’t measure anything happening within the firm. However, they are great at measuring exactly what I’m trying to measure here: local clusters of activity occurring at an above-average rate in comparison with the national “norm”. I think tables 4-8 do a good job of representing the clusters of headquarters by sector that have been attracted to New York and Toronto. That’s also why Ono (2006) uses LQs in studying headquarters location as well (reference now incorporated in my manuscript – I just found the article).  In addition to cluster identification, I also think that, through extreme values, LQs can also provide an indication of at least some situations where inter-firm synergies may exist. For example, when the analysis shows a NY communications sector LQ of 211 (using 100 as the national average base), I think that’s a pretty strong indication that there may be some local synergies attracting all those communications HQs to the area. Other research is needed to determine what those local synergies/benefits are, but the present study is just trying to identify those above-average clusters of activity.
2. The new figure 1 addresses this concern with maps defining the central city and suburban components of both New York and Toronto.
3. Actually, the reviewer may be misunderstanding the datasets employed here. I have added explanation (page 10, paragraph 4) to avoid confusing any other reader, but the firms examined in both cities include both domestic firms and international subsidiaries. The results presented in the old tables 1 and 2, and now in the new table 3, indicate that international subsidiaries are much less important in New York than in Toronto, an important finding in this inter-city and international comparison. Again, New York’s dataset includes those international subsidiaries, they just don’t show up among the city’s top firms.
The major weakness of the paper stems from the oversimplification of the geographic complexities at play in global markets, and where HQ location are concerned.  Most of these weaknesses were addressed in the methodology section.  Here, one example may be the author(s) handling of the Imperial Oil move out of TO.  Isn’t is quite possible, for example, that Imperial Oil’s move was precipitated by changes, not in TO’s attractiveness, but rather in operational necessity?  Are they part of the oil sands development projects, for example?  Until recently, this was not an economically feasible means of extracting oil; now it is the focus of domestic efforts.  Therefore, when I.O. was involved with more traditional exploration/refining, perhaps TO was attractive.  In this case, a specific market factor and natural resource allocation, not metropolitan factors, may be driving the HQ location choices of firms in this industry.

There certainly is a vast collection of factors at work in shaping the headquarters locations of firms like Imperial Oil – the Alberta oil sands is one good example. I’m certain too that resource activity in western Canada was a key factor in the attracting Imperial Oil to Calgary. However, the key point in this dominant center paper is that Imperial Oil left Toronto at all. Regardless of what may have drawn the firm out, I want this paper to focus on the fact that this highly-profitable company left, and make the connection with the present-day context (what other companies are in Toronto/New York today) and with the past context (in previous decades in Canada this kind of company simply did not leave Toronto: the city overwhelmingly attracted the most dynamic companies and sectors in the 1970s and 1980s). An analysis of external factors outside of Toronto is essential to a balanced view of headquarters location considered nationally, but the present analysis is focused on the role of the national center and isn’t trying to give a balanced, overall perspective.
To acknowledge the reviewer’s concern and to represent the discussion above, I have included a new sentence recognizing the gap in the study and the need for research along the lines of the reviewer comment (page 14, second complete paragraph):

“More research is needed on this regional factor in the development of the Canadian headquarters city system, not addressed in the present dominant-center study.”

In addition to the above, I would suggest some very small additions:

In the introduction, the author could provide substantiating facts for the contribution of head offices to the local workforce, and for the social implications as well.  The importance is implied, but no substantiating research or statistics are provided.
This is background information and isn’t a focus for the paper. It also shows up in the paper’s very first paragraph, where I’m trying to catch the reader’s interest. I don’t want to bog down here with references and examples that take away from the logic I’m developing. To avoid making my focus unclear, I’d rather not introduce these statistics in the introduction and perhaps lead some readers to believe that headquarters impacts are factors developed further in the paper (when they aren’t).
It may be useful to highlight the sectoral component analysis objective of the paper a bit earlier on.

I think the introduction already acknowledges this sectoral component of the analysis (see quote from manuscript below). In the section containing the following quote, I’m also trying as much as possible to set up the overall theme of the paper, so I’m concerned about placing much more in additional explanation on this particular point:

“In which sectors of the economy is it apparent that the two cities are not playing the lead role? How similar are the corporate communities of New York and Toronto, in terms of their sectors of national dominance and recent development trajectories?” (page 3, last paragraph)
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